IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, has been adopted January 1, 2018, using the full retrospective method without the
use of practical expedients.

The timing of the recognition of revenue has not changed as a result of adopting the new guidance. The adoption of this standard has
changed the reporting of certain cost recoveries received from tenants. These cost recoveries were previously reported on a net basis in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Under the new standard, cost recoveries from tenants are reported on a gross basis,
as the VFPA identifies the services to be provided and also controls the services before those services are transferred to the customer.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Vancouver Fraser Port Authority
(figures in tables are expressed in thousands of dollars)

|   VANCOUVER FRASER PORT AUTHORITY30

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31,
2017 related to the adoption of IFRS 15 was as follows:

   As previously reported   Adjustment   Restated

Revenue

Other income   $ 11,549   $ 7,026   $ 18,575

Expenses

Wages, salaries and benefits   40,637   2,727   43,364

Other operating and administrative expenses   22,450   2,154   24,604

Maintenance and repairs   3,530   2,145   5,675

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, has been adopted effective January 1, 2018, retrospectively without restatement of comparatives. The new
standard replaces International Accounting Standards (IAS) 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. Under IFRS 9, the
VFPA assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with financial assets carried at amortized cost. The
impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For trade receivables, the VFPA
applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of